
Meeting contact Dave Lee or email dlee@southribble.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2018, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, WEST PADDOCK, 
LEYLAND PR25 1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 29 November 2017, to be signed as a 
correct record.

4 Treasury Management Activity - update to 31 December 
2017

(Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the Acting Deputy 151 Officer attached.

5 Budget Management Report as at 31 December 2017 (Pages 27 - 36)

Report of the Acting Deputy 151 Officer attached.

6 External Audit - Update Report/Closure of Annual 
Accounts 2017/18 - plans to achieve the new deadline

(Pages 37 - 70)

Report of the Acting Deputy 151 Officer/External Auditor 
Engagement Lead attached.

7 2nd Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29th December 
2017

(Pages 71 - 76)

Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services attached.

Public Document Pack



8 Member and Officer Protocol (Pages 77 - 104)

Report of the Corporate Improvement Manager attached.

9 Minutes Protocol (Pages 105 - 114)

Report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim Monitoring 
Officer attached.

10 Appeals Committee - Terms of Reference (Pages 115 - 120)

Report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim Monitoring 
Officer attached.

11 My Neighbourhood Area  Procedure Rules & Terms of 
Reference

(Pages 121 - 136)

Report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim Monitoring 
Officer attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), David Bird, Paul Foster, 
Margaret Smith and Karen Walton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 18 April 2018 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Governance Committee Wednesday 29 November 2017

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 29 November 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Foster and Karen Walton

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Monitoring Officer) and 
Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Warren Bennett, Councillor Colin Clark (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Assets), Councillor Michael Green, Jane Blundell (Acting Chief 
Finance Officer), Mark Gaffney (Director of Neighbourhoods, 
Environmental Health and Assets), Lee Hurst (Principal 
Systems & Financial Accountant) and Noel O'Neil (Interim 
Manager) also Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC) and 
Mark Heap (Grant Thornton PLC)

PUBLIC: 0

32 Apologies for absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Margaret Smith.

33 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

34 Minutes of the Last Meeting

In respect of Minute No.21, the Committee was informed that the re-structure of 
Democratic services had not yet been finalised to ensure it had capacity and was fit 
for purpose, but would be very shortly. A copy of the proposal was offered to 
members of the Committee.

Referring to Minute No.24, the Committee was conscious that it had still not received 
information on the City Deal Resource Review.  This review was being conducted by 
the City Deal Partnership Board and information would be provided to members 
when available and be included into the Council’s MTFS. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

35 External Audit - 2016/17 Annual Audit Letter

The Chair welcomed Mark Heap and Simon Hardman from the Council's External 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



18

Governance Committee Wednesday 29 November 2017

Auditors, Grant Thornton, who presented their Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17.

The audit letter had concluded that the accounts were generally of a good quality 
and the Finance Team responded as required to queries identified. It had been 
agreed that some disclosure issues which were identified would be addressed for 
2017/18.

As previously advised, the statutory deadlines for approval and publication of the 
audited accounts had been brought forward for 2017/18 and future years. The 
accounts would need to be available for audit by 31 May and the audited accounts 
published by 31 July 2017 (two months earlier than in 2016/17). Officers were 
working with the external auditors to ensure these deadlines could be achieved and 
Governance Committee dates were being revised to meet these new requirements 
(this was an item later on the agenda).

It was confirmed that the certification of grants would be completed by 30 November 
2017 and it was unlikely that the fee would be much different to that in the report 
(£6968). In respect of aspects of the medium term financial planning, this would be 
part of the forthcoming 2017/18 audit. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the findings in the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 (Appendix A to the report), 
be noted.

36 External Audit - Update Report

The External Auditors presented their progress report and provided a brief summary 
of
[...]
dicators in the year to 31 December 2017.

3.2      The average daily investment total for the period to 31 December 2017 was £35.181m at an 
average rate of 0.48%. This exceeded the target of 0.16%, and the earnings rate of 0.25% 
for 2017/18 suggested by the Council’s Treasury advisors. 

3.3 Appendix A presents an analysis of investments as at 31 December 2017 and a list of          
approved investment counterparties for 2017/18.

3.4       Appendix B presents an update on economic matters; and Appendix C is a commentary on 
interest rate forecasts. Appendix D compares interest rate estimates as at March, August 
and December 2017.

3.5 The Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID) II has been implemented from 3 
January 2018. The Council has opted-up to being a Professional Client with several 
financial institutions to continue using approved investment counterparties such as Money 
Market Funds.

3.6 CIPFA have released the revised Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code. Any 
changes relevant to this Council will be reflected in the Treasury Strategy 2018/19 to 
2020/21.

4.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

5.0      BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

5.1 The mid-year review of the Treasury Strategy and Treasury Management activity required 
by the Code of Practice for Treasury Management was presented to the Governance 
Committee’s meeting of 13 September 2017. This report provides updated information in 
respect of Treasury Management activity, and issues relevant to Treasury Management.

6.   PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
 
6.1 During the first three quarters of financial year 2017/18, the Council has operated within the 

Treasury and Prudential Indicators set out in the Treasury Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and 
in complian
[...]
A issued a revised Treasury Management Code and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes, and a Revised Prudential Code. The Treasury Strategy for 
2018/19 onwards will take account of any changes introduced by the 2017 Codes. 

10.2 A particular focus of these revised Codes was how to deal with local authority investments 
which are not treasury type investments, for example investment in purchasing property in 
order to generate income for the Council at a much higher level than can be achieved by 
treasury investments. It is recommended that local authorities should produce a new report 
to members to give a high level summary of the overall capital strategy, and to enable 
members to see how the cash resources of the authority have been apportioned between 
treasury and non-treasury investments. CIPFA has acknowledged that the 2018/19 budget 
cycle is already at an advanced stage, so that compliance with the revised Codes may take 

Page 12



5

place at the next available opportunity. Any requirements of the revised Codes not 
implemented immediately will be explained in the Treasury Strategy report.

11.   WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION

11.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
The report meets the requirement of the Treasury Management Code of Practice that the 
Treasury Strategy and activity should be reviewed half-yearly.

11.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer
The purpose of the Report is to comply with various guidance including the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management. There are no concerns from a legal perspective with the contents of 
this report.

Other implications: 

 Risk

 Equality

 HR

The Council’s treasury management strategy and policies are 
designed to ensure the effective control and management of 
the risks associated with such activities.

 
12.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS (or there are no background papers to this report)

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (2011)
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capi
[...]
rporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council √

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT
The approved revenue budget set by the Council in February 2017 was £13.182m, with a    
budgeted transfer from general balances of £0.300m. This report compares the 2017/18 
Original Budget to the forecast Projected Out-turn. 

5. DETAILS

5.1 Revenue Summary

The table overleaf summarises the key revenue budget variations which have been identified at 
Quarter 3 which are expected will impact on the outturn position at 31 March 2018. 

The Projected Outturn forecast at quarter 3 in respect of the full year 2017/18 is an underspending 
of £279,000. There are a number of factors that have impacted on the Council’s financial 
performance when compared against the original budget set last year in February 2017. The main 
variation however, is that a greater value of planning application income was received in the year 
to December, and is forecast for the remainder of the year, than was originally forecast.    

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2

Summary of Projected Revenue Outturn Variations:

Details Directorate Projected Outturn
Variances

Under / (Over) spend
Expenditure £000 £000
Salaries underspends All (49)
Professional fees (Planning) Development, Enterprise & 

Communities 35

Property Lease (backdated increase) Neighbourhoods, Asset Man. 
& Environmental  Health 56

Business rates costs reduction Neighbourhoods, Asset Man. 
& Environmental  Health (27)

Sub Total - Expenditure          15
Income

Planning fees Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (180)

Building Control Fees Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (20)

Short-term Investment Interest Financing and Investment (50)
Car Parking/PCN charges Neighbourhoods, Asset Man. 

& Environmental  Health (50)

External Catering Neighbourhoods, Asset Man. 
& Environmental  Health (29)

Investment Property  income Neighbourhoods, Asset Man. 
& Environmental  Health 42

Sub Total - Income  (287)
Other Minor Variations          (7)

Business Rates Retention – s31 grant Taxation and Non-Specific 
Grants (222)

Transfer to Business Rate Retention 
Equalisation Reserve

Earmarked and General 
Reserves    222 0

Projected Out-turn Budget Variation - 
underspend (279)

5.2 Revenue Expenditure

5.2.1 Staffing 
The revenue budget approved in the Medium Term Financial Strategy included an efficiency target 
of £261,000 in relation to: staff turnover (£100,000); and business transformation within the 
Neighbourhoods, Environmental Health and Revenues and Benefits services (£161,000). These 
targets have been achieved, in fact there is an additional overall saving of £49,000 forecast in 
respect of staffing budgets. This current forecast may of course vary as it is based on assumptions 
in relation to staff turnover during the final quarter of the year. Of the £261,000 saving, however, 
only £161,000 is on a recurring basis with the remainder met from staffing savings through 
vacancies, general turnover and reduced hours. Redundancy costs in relation to the two Directors 
who left the authority in December have been funded from the Earmarked reserve for one-off 
restructure costs.

5.2.2 Professional fees
The Council has incurred significant professional fee costs in relation to the Cuerden Development 
site and therefore the revised 2017/18 budget has been uplifted to reflect the forecast outturn cost. 

5.2.3 Property Lease 

Page 28



3

The variation relates to an increase in the rent in relation to the lease of a property on Forward 
Industrial Estate following a rent review. As the increase was backdated there is a one-off charge 
in 2017/18 and the ongoing annual increase in rental is £9,000.

5.2.4 Business rates costs reduction
There is an annual budget provision for business rates on empty Council properties which has 
been reduced due to more properties being occupi
[...]
£200k.    

Regeneration, Leisure & Healthy Communities 954,262 333,504 439,095 (515,167) (216,005) (299,162) With regard to the Leyland Regeneration project (£285k), a master planning 

exercise is now being undertaken under management of City Deal. On 

completion of this there will be consideration of future works programme for 

Leyland. This budget has been incorporated in the Capital strategy budget for 

approval by Cabinet. The £216k slippage includes £143k for the Lostock Hall 

football facility (s106 funded) and Walton-le-dale Community Centre car park 

refurbishment (£55k). 

Strategic Planning and Housing 922,837 619,409 922,837 0 0 0 Housing projects (Disabled Facilities Grants, Empty Properties and Home 

Improvement grants) are on target and no variance anticipated at this stage 

forecast at this stage, however these figures are based on all DFG 

applications being fully completed before the end of the year.

South Ribble Partnership (PRG) 25,556 15,697 27,457 1,901 0 1,901 Minor variation fully funded from Performance Reward Grant.

Expenditure Total 4,852,470 2,306,978 3,003,672 (1,848,798) (1,556,954) (291,844)

% of Latest Budget 47.5% 61.9% 38.1% 32.1% 6.0%

Projections

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

      Governance Committee 31st January 2018
External Audit Annual 

TITLE REPORT OF

External Audit - Update Report/Closure of Annual Accounts 
2017/18 - plans to achieve the new deadline Deputy s 151 Officer

Is this report confidential?
 
No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide an update on the progress of preparation for the closure of accounts 2017/18 as per 
the request of the Governance Committee in November 2017 and present the external audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update from Grant Thornton along with their Certification Letter for 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members note the contents of this report, the Shared Financial Services Closure of 
Accounts
[...]
been classified as an error for subsidy purposes.  Incorrect change of date for non-dependent circumstances As a result of errors identified previously, further testing was required to ensure that suitable documentation had been seen to support the inclusion of appropriate non-dependent deduction. No errors were found in this testing.  Working Tax Credit - income assessment applied correctly  In certifying the 2015-16 subsidy claim, we found an error relating to an incorrect recording of the working tax credit. Additional testing was therefore required to ensure working tax credit cases had been recorded correctly. The testing identified no errors.  

Page 68



 3

  Recommended actions for officers We acknowledge that, due to the complex nature of assessing claims, there is a risk of errors arising in that assessment process. The Council should therefore continue to work on minimising the risk of such errors occurring.       

Page 69



 4

Appendix B: Fees for 2016/17 certification work 
Claim or return 2014/15 fee (£) 2016/17 indicative fee (£) 

2016/17 actual fee (£) 
Variance between indicative fee and actual (£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits subsidy claim (BEN01) 
£9,290 £6,968 £6,968* £0 No variance between indicative fee and actual 

Total £9,290 £6,968 £6,968* £0  
* excludes any potential fee for additional work from DWP letter dated 11 January 2018 

Page 70



1

REPORT TO ON

      Governance Committee 31st January 2018
Jan 2017

TITLE AUTHOR
Agenda 

item 
No.

          2nd Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29th December 2017 Garry Barclay 
Dawn Highton 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purposes of this report are:

 To advise Members of the progress made on the South Ribble and Shared Services  
Internal Audit Plans for the period August 2017 to December 2017 and to comment on 
the outcomes;

 To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.

1.2 The report links with all of the corporate objective
[...]
ual 
to Date 

Comments

SS 90% 53% 53% Target achieved
1 % of planned time used 

SRBC 90% 67.5% 63% Below target as some audit work re-profiled for the final 
quarter.

SS 100% 33% 33% Target achieved
2 % audit plan completed

SRBC 100% 50% 40% One review at draft report stage

SS 98% 98% 100% Target exceeded
3 % management actions agreed SRBC 98% 98% 100% Target exceeded

SS 90% 90% 0% Not applicable
4

% overall customer satisfaction rating 
(assignment level)

SRBC 90% 90% 98% Target exceeded

SS = Shared Services 
SRBC = South Ribble

P
age 76



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

 
Governance Committee 
Council 
 

31st January 2018 
21st March 2018 

September 2017 

TITLE REPORT OF 

 
Member and Officer Protocol 

 

Interim Corporate 
Improvement Manager 

 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
To present the draft Member and Officer Protocol to Governance Committee for comment prior 
to its submission to Council for approval on 21st March 2018.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That members recommend to Council that the draft Member and Officer Protocol shown at 
Appendix 1 be approved  

 
2.2 That members recommend to Council that all members of the Council and all Tier 1 – 4 officers 

and any other officers whose posts are politically restricted be required to sign the Protocol to 
signify their acceptance of its contents and their commitment to their adherence to the 
Protocol. 

 
2.3 That members recommend to Council that the Member and Officer Protocol becomes a formal 

part of the Council’s revised Constitution 
 

 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
    
3.1 Following the Scrutiny Review of Licensing and the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge, there was 

a need to develop a Member and Officer Protocol to set out clearly the expected behaviours of 
members and officers. 

 
3.2 The LGA commissioned a consultant to work with members and officers to develop the 

Protocol and this is now submitted to members for consideration prior 
[...]
 diagrammatic overview of the routes to resolution set out in the 

Protocol. 
 
6.7 When approved, it is suggested that all elected members and all Tier 1 – 4 officers and any 

other officers whose posts are politically restricted are required to sign the Protocol to signify 
their acceptance of it and their commitment to its adherence. 

 
6.8 Sanctions for non-compliance with the protocol are included within the Protocol at Paragraph 

23. 
 
6.9 When approved, the Protocol will become an integral part of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
7.   WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION 

 
7.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

 
There are no financial implications to this report.  
 
7.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

 
This protocol needs to be seen in the context of a number of other council documents particularly 
the Code of Conduct for Members and the Code of Conduct for Employees. 
 
For any council to function effectively there needs to be a good relationship between elected 
councillors and officers. At the heart of that relationship needs to be mutual respect.  
 
7.3 Other implications 
 

 
Risk 

 
The Council’s reputation (both generally and within the local 
authority sector) is at risk of being damaged if member and 
officer relations and behaviours do not improve. The Protocol 
is intended to mitigate against this risk. 

Page 79



4 
 

 

 
Equality & Diversity 
 

 
The Protocol applies to all member of the Council and all of its 
staff. There are no adverse implications on equality and 
diversity. 
 

 
HR & Organisational 
Development  
 

 
Adherence to the Protocol will strengthen member and officer 
relations and will have a positive impact on both staff and 
member morale, which will help to address some of the issues 
identified in the November 2016 staff survey and the 
September 2017 member survey. 
 

 
Property & Asset 
Management 
 

 
None 

 
ICT / Technology 
 

 
Adherence to the Council’s IT Policies is inc
[...]
a, social media or in 

an email cc’d to other people, 
the matter should be dealt with 

by the Leader or Leaders of 
Political Groups and / or by the 

Chief Executive / Monitoring 
Officer P

age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

     Governance Committee 31 January 2018
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

Minutes Protocol Legal Services Manager / 
Interim Monitoring Officer

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

The attached document sets out the protocol for the production of the minutes of meetings 
of the Council, Cabinet and various Committees, to be used by the staff in the Democratic 
Services Team. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Minutes Protocol be noted.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council X

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Unfortunately, on  some occasions in the past, incidents or debates which have 
taken place during the Council meetings have been referred to in the minutes even 
though they  do not form part of the decision making process and therefore ought 
not to form part of the official minutes of the meeting.

4.2 Following the comments made by a number of Members of the Council about the 
content of the minutes of various Council meetings, the attached protocol has been 
produced to provide clear guidance to Members and Officers on the style and content 
of minutes. 

4.3 Officers are trying to adopt a much more formal, professional and neutral style of 
minute taking as part of the Councils overall improvement journey.

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



2

5. MINUTES PROTOCOL

5.1 There is no statutory definition of minutes but the attached protocol is based on the 
leading manual “Knowles on Local Authority Meetings” produced by ICSA which 
provides guidance on the principles of good practice which have

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 31 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), 
David Bird, Margaret Smith and Karen Walton

OFFICERS: Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), Jane 
Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Lee Hurst (Principal 
Systems & Financial Accountant), Dave Whelan (Legal 
Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Dawn Highton 
(Principal Auditor (South Ribble)), Joanne Platt (Specialist 
Consultant) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Housing), Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor 
Jacqueline Mort (Cabinet Member for Public Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing), Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Leisure), Councillor Susan Snape (Cabinet 
Member for Finance), Tracy Boustead (Interim HR and OD 
Officer), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & 
Democratic Services), Heather McManus (Chief Executive), 
Mark Hodges (Partnership Development Manager) and 
Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property) also Simon 
Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC) and Mark Heap (Grant 
Thornton PLC)

PUBLIC: 2

40 Apologies for absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Foster.

41 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

42 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 29 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

In respect minute 39, the Committee was informed that the Council had been 
working through the selection of an appropriate procurement partner/expertise to 
help deliver the strategy. The timescales of the selection process were in line and 
the delivery of that project was still on course.



Governance Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

43 Treasury Management Activity - update to 31 December 2017

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy S151 Officer on Treasury 
Management performance to the end of December 2017 and updates on other 
issues relevant to Treasury Management activity.

The mid-year review of the Treasury Strategy and Treasury Management 
activity required by the Code of Practice for Treasury Management was presented to the 
Governance Committee’s meeting on 13 September 2017. This provided updated information in 
respect of Treasury Management activity, and issues relevant to Treasury Management.

During the discussion the Committee commented on areas which included – 

 A new report to provide members with a high level summary of the overall 
capital strategy and to see how the cash resources of the authority have been 
apportioned between treasury and non-treasury investments

 The interest earning benchmark and the actual investment return 
 Further details be provided on Capita Group’s sale of Capita Treasury 

Solutions Limited (operating as Captia Asset Services) to the Link Group
 Appendix 1 to the report – due for an update as part of the budget process 

and consideration would need to be given to the maximum limits
 Appendix C to the report – PWLB rates would have to be monitored, in 

particular with the investment in leisure

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the report be noted.

44 Budget Management Report as at 31 December 2017

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy S151 Officer on the third quarter of the 
Council’s overall financial position. This forecast the projected outturn to 31st March 2018 in 
comparison to the 2017/18 original budget. 

The approved revenue budget set by the Council in February 2017 was £13.182m, with a budgeted 
transfer from general balances of £0.300m.

At the commencement of the meeting the Deputy S151 Officer informed the meeting 
that under Property Lease in the report the one-off charge in 2017/18 and the 
ongoing annual increase in rental should read £9,000. 

During the discussion the Committee commented on areas which included – 

 Of the Staffing saving (under the Revenue Expenditure) of £261k only £161k 
was on a recurring basis with the remainder met from staffing savings through 
vacancies, general turnover and reduced hours

 The forecast rental income was £42k lower than the original budget forecast 
for the year

 An increase in planning application fee income of at least £180k was forecast 
for the full year however this was based on the current assumption of 
upcoming major applications received and therefore was not certain and 
subject to variation

 Congratulated the Building Control Team which have achieved higher income 



Governance Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

than forecast
 Returns on investments and comparatives for the previous reporting period
 Additional income (car parking) was forecast to be achieved by the end of the 

financial year
 Business Rates Retention (BRR)
 Main capital projects which have been re-phased into 2018/19 (in line with the 

Corporate Plan)
 Net City Deal payments
 Further details be provided on the re-phased scheme into 2018/19 in respect 

of St Mary’s churchyard wall, Penwortham
   

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the report be noted.

45 External Audit - Update Report/Closure of Annual Accounts 2017/18 - 
plans to achieve the new deadline

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy S151 Officer on the progress of 
the preparation for the closure of accounts 2017/18 following the request of the 
Governance Committee in November 2017. The report also presented the external 
audit Progress Report and Sector Update from Grant Thornton along with their 
Certification Letter for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.

The Committee was informed that the internal plan would take us to 31 May 2018 
when the Council had to produce the accounts together with the working papers 
which would be approved by the responsible Finance Officer. Ultimately external 
audit would then formally commence the work on the accounts from 1 June 2018. 
External audit would undertake preliminary audit work (ie risk analysis) prior to this.

The Chair welcomed Mark Heap and Simon Hardman from the Council's External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton.

The External Auditors presented their progress report and provided a brief 
explanation on the Sector Update.

The progress report included information relating to the following:

 Financial Statements Audit
 Value for Money
 Details of workshops/network events
 Meeting the deadlines (challenges, completion of the VfM conclusion work, 

response timeframe etc)

In respect of looking at the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GPDR), it was reported that a number of officers were working on this and further 
details would be provided to the Committee.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the report, the Shared Financial Services Closure of Accounts Timetable 
(Appendix A to the report), the contents of the external auditor’s progress and 



Governance Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

update (Appendix B to the report) and the contents of the external auditor’s 
Certification Letter (Appendix C to the report) be noted.

46 2nd Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29th December 2017

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services on 
the progress made on the South Ribble and Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 
the period August 2017 to December 2017.

In respect of further details of the Risk Register/Plan relating to South Ribble City 
Deal it was reported that this would be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the report be noted.

47 Member and Officer Protocol

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Improvement Manager 
on the draft Member and Officer Protocol.

The interim Corporate Improvement Manager informed the meeting that Unison had 
been involved in the development of the protocol and their responses to this had 
been circulated to the Committee.

During the discussion the Committee commented on areas which included – 

 Consideration should be given to making the protocol more specific in respect 
of members’ sanctions

 The wording be looked at in relation to consultation with ward representatives 
on major issues (ie practices of planning applications)

 Policy/management of confidential information should be made clearer
 Clarification/ratification of draft minutes of Cabinet/Committees to full Council
 Issue of criticism/legitimate challenge of Cabinet Members questioned at full 

Council

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That – 
 

1. the draft Member and Officer Protocol shown at Appendix 1 to the report be 
agreed and that this now be recommended to Council for approval.

2. it be recommended to Council that all members of the Council and all Tier 1 – 
4 officers and any other officers whose posts are politically restricted be 
required to sign the Protocol to signify their acceptance of its contents and 
their commitment to their adherence to the Protocol. 

3. it be recommended to Council that the Member and Officer Protocol becomes 
a formal part of the Council’s revised Constitution.



Governance Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

48 Minutes Protocol

The Committee considered a report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim 
Monitoring Officer on the protocol for the production of the minutes of meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet and various Committees, to be used by the staff in the 
Democratic Services Team. 

There was a general consensus amongst members that the protocol should be 
supported.

The Committee was informed that once the document had been finalised this would 
be publicised on Councillor Connect and forwarded to all members.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the Minutes Protocol be noted.

49 Appeals Committee - Terms of Reference

The Committee considered a report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim 
Monitoring Officer on the proposed Appeals Committee Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the draft Appeals Committee Terms of Reference at Appendix A to the report 
be agreed and that this now be recommended to Council for approval.

50 My Neighbourhood Area  Procedure Rules & Terms of Reference

The Committee considered a report of the Legal Services Manager / Interim 
Monitoring Officer on the proposed the proposed My Neighbourhood Area Procedure 
Rules and Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the My Neighbourhood Area Procedure Rules and Terms of Reference be 
agreed and that this now be recommended to Council for approval.

51 Treasury Management Activity - update to 31 December 2017

Chair Date


